

No. 15-16380

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JEFFREY CAMPIE and SHERILYN CAMPIE
Relator-Appellants; ex rel. United States of America

and

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff

v.

GILEAD SCIENCES, INC.
Defendant-Appellee

Appeal from United States District Court for the Northern District of California
Civil Case No. 11-cv-941 EMC (Honorable Edward M. Chen)

RELATOR-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Andrew S. Friedman
Francis J. Balint, Jr.
BONNETT, FAIRBOURN, FRIEDMAN &
BALINT, P.C.
2325 E. Camelback Rd., Suite 300
Phoenix, AZ 85016

Thomas C. Goldstein
Tejinder Singh
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave., Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
202.362.0636; 866.574.2033 (fax)

Ingrid M. Evans
Michael A. Levy
EVANS LAW FIRM, INC.
3053 Fillmore St., #236
San Francisco, CA 94123

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. The False Claims Act Prohibits Gilead From Seeking Government Payments For Unapproved Variants Of Approved Drugs.....	3
II. The False Claims Act Prohibits Gilead From Obtaining Eligibility For Government Payments By Defrauding The FDA Into Approving Amendments To Its New Drug Applications.....	16
III. The False Claims Act Prohibits Gilead From Seeking Reimbursement For Drugs That Are Illegal To Distribute In Interstate Commerce.	22
IV. Gilead’s Retaliation Against Jeffrey Campie Violated The False Claims Act.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bishop v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , No. 15-2449, 2016 WL 2587426 (2d Cir. May 5, 2016).....	23, 25
<i>Bly-Magee v. California</i> , 236 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Ebeid ex rel. United States v. Lungwitz</i> , 616 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2010).....	passim
<i>Gonzalez v. Planned Parenthood of Los Angeles</i> , 759 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Moore v. Cal. Inst. Tech. Jet Propulsion Lab.</i> , 275 F.3d 838 (9th Cir. 2002).....	29
<i>Mutual Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2466 (2013).....	19
<i>United States ex rel. Absher v. Momence Meadows Nursing Ctr., Inc.</i> , 764 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>United States ex rel. Chandler v. Cook Cty.</i> , 277 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003)	15
<i>United States ex rel. Hendow v. Univ. of Phoenix</i> , 461 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006)	2, 16, 17, 18
<i>United States ex rel. Hopper v. Anton</i> , 91 F.3d 1261 (9th Cir. 1996).....	28
<i>United States ex rel. King v. Alcon Labs., Inc.</i> , 232 F.R.D. 568 (N.D. Tex. 2005)	12, 13, 23, 25
<i>United States ex rel. Rostholder v. Omnicare, Inc.</i> , 745 F.3d 694 (4th Cir. 2014).....	10, 23, 25

United States ex rel. Yesudian v. Howard Univ.,
153 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1998)28

United States v. Kaplan, Inc.,
No. 11-16651, 2013 WL 520418 (9th Cir. Feb. 13, 2013)12

United States v. Nat’l Wholesalers,
236 F.2d 944 (9th Cir. 1956)..... 13, 14, 15

United States v. Neifert-White Co.,
390 U.S. 228 (1968).....3

Wyeth v. Levine,
555 U.S. 555 (2009)..... 4, 5, 19

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 331(a)22

21 U.S.C. § 331(c)22

21 U.S.C. § 33322

21 U.S.C. § 355(e)8

21 U.S.C. § 356a(c)(2)6, 20

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-102(e)(3)8

42 U.S.C. § 1395y(a)(1).....8

42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(k)(2)(A)18

Regulations

21 C.F.R. § 314.503, 5

21 C.F.R. § 314.70 5, 17, 20

Other Authorities

68 Fed. Reg. 55634 (Sept. 26, 2003)	8
FDA, Guidance for Industry: Changes to an Approved NDA or ANDA (2004)	5, 6, 20
FDA, Guidance for Industry: Changes to an Approved NDA or ANDA, Questions and Answers (2001)	21
S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986)	18
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , No. 15-7, Oral Argument Tr. (Apr. 19, 2016)	15
